Approved Valuer confirms 

that  it  is  24  Kt.  gold  having  purity  999.0.  Now,  the  Govt.  Approved Valuer 

summarizes that the said gold bar is made up of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 

weighing  565.310 Grams  having  market  value  of   Rs.37,02,215/- (Rupees 

Thirty Seven Lakhs Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen only) and having tariff 

value  of  Rs.31,01,890/- (Rupees  Thirty  One  Lakhs  One  Thousand  Eight 

Hundred Ninety only).The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the 

Notification  No.  16/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  dated  29.02.2024  (gold)  and 

Notification No. 13/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 04.03.2024 (exchange rate). He 

submits  his  valuation  report  to  the  AIU  Officer.

[...]

knowingly indulged herself in the instant case of smuggling of gold 

into India. The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing 

565.310 Grams derived from semi-solid substance mixed with chemical 

isconsisting of Gold and is having purity 999.0/24kt and market value of 

Rs.37,02,215/-  (Rupees  Thirty-Seven  Lakhs  Two  Thousand  Two 

Hundred  Fifteen  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of  Rs.31,01,890/- 

(Rupees Thirty-One Lakhs One Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety only). 

The said semi solid gold paste was concealed in two inner vest in 

underwear containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form 

and  not  declared  to  the  Customs.  The  passenger  opted  green 

channel to exit  the Airport  with deliberate intention to  evade the

[...]

proving that the gold bar weighing 565.310 Grams derived from semi-

solid substance mixed with chemical isconsisting of Gold and is having 

purity 999.0/24kt and  market value of   Rs.37,02,215/- (Rupees Thirty 

Seven Lakhs Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen only) and having 

tariff value of Rs.31,01,890/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakhs One Thousand 

Eight  Hundred  Ninety  only).  The  said  semi  solid  gold  paste  was 

concealed in two inner vest in underwear containing gold and chemical 

mix in semi-solid paste form, without declaring it to the Customs, is 

not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger.

10. Therefore,  Show  cause  notice  F.

[...]

Indian Passport No. U9159247 as to why:

(i) One  Gold  Bar  weighing  565.310 grams  having  purity  999.0/  24kt, 

market  value  of   Rs.37,02,215/- (Rupees  Thirty  Seven  Lakhs  Two 

Thousand  Two  Hundred  Fifteen  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of 

Rs.31,01,890/- (Rupees  Thirty  One  Lakhs  One  Thousand  Eight 

Hundred Ninety only) derived from semi solid gold paste concealed 

in  two inner vest   containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid 

paste  form  by  the  passenger  and  placed  under  seizure  under 

Panchnama  proceedings  dated  04.03.2024  and  Seizure  Memo